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Mr. Ty Croxton
Proper Lawncare and Landscape
4300 Dressier Road NW
Canton, OH 44718

Mr. Ty Croxton
Proper Lawncare and Landscape
4771 Fulton Road NW
Canton, OH 44718

RE: PROPER LA WN CARE AND LANDSCAPE, CLASS IV COMPOSTING
FACILITY, STARK COUNTY, NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NOW

Dear Mr. Croxton:

On May 19, 2010, I conducted an inspection of the Proper Lawncare and Landscape
(Facility) located at 4771 Fulton Road NW, in Canton. Accompanying me on the
inspection were Phil Revlock and Randy Ruszkowski of the Stark County Health
Department (SCHD). The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with
Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27 and to follow up on previous NOVs
issued by SCHD.

While inspecting the Facility the following violations were identified:

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(C)(IRa) states for "[dJaily operations: [t]he owner or operator of
a composting facility shall conduct operations at the composting facility in such a
manner that. .[nJoise, dust, and odors are controlled so as not to cause a nuisance or a
health hazard."

At the time of the inspection, strong odors resulting from composting were noted. The
odors are a result of your failure to control the composting process and operations at
the facility.

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(C)(1)(d) states for "[dJally operations: [t]he owner or operator of
a composting facility shall conduct operations at the composting facility in such a
manner that.. .[a]ll reasonable measures are employed to collect, properly contain, and
dispose of scattered litter, including the use of portable wind screens and frequent
inspection of the facility."
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At the time of the inspection, there was a very large volume of yard waste scattered
throughout the property in no discernible piles or windrows. [See Attachment A: Photos
1-3.] Either because of this or because yard waste drop-offs occur when no personnel
are present, waste was infringing onto the parking lot of the business on the east side of
the Facility. Even though a worker did seem to be addressing this issue during the
inspection, this issue has been noted in previous NOVs issued by SCHD and appears
to be a recurring problem [See Attachment A: Photo 3.]

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(C)(4) states that "[t]he owner or operator shall maintain access
roads at the facility to allow for passage of loaded vehicles during inclement weather
conditions."

At the time of the inspection, there were no identifiable access roads for the large
volume of waste spread throughout the property. Because there were no established
access roads, there was evidence of truck traffic over and through the waste itself [See
Attachment A: Photo 1]. Trucks should not be required to drive through or over waste in
order to access any part of the Facility.

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(C)(7) states that "[t]he owner or operator shall ensure that
operable equipment of adequate size and quantity for the operations of the facility is
available at all times."

The presence of excessive volumes of unprocessed yard waste indicates the Facility's
inability to keep up with processing. There was no evidence that would indicate the
facility possesses adequate equipment for proper operations.

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(E)(3) states that "[t]he methods of composting utilized at a class
IV composting facility shall enable biological decomposition and ensure control of
leachate, surface water, and ponding of liquids as specified in paragraphs (G) and (H)
of this rule."

At the time of the inspection, there was no indication that there were methods in place
to enable biological decomposition. Yard waste was scattered in excessive amounts all
over the Facility with no apparent planned design for proper composting. Ponding of
liquids (as leachate) was also occurring on the Facility due to the haphazard placement
and scattering of waste.

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(1-)(3) states that "[t]he owner or operator of a class I, II, Ill or IV
composting facility shall do the following: (a) [m]anage leachate in accordance with
Chapter 6111. of the Revised Code" and '(b) [t]ake action to minimize the production of
leachate and control, or eliminate, ponding of leachate and the conditions that
contribute to the discharge of leachate from the facility."
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At the time of the inspection, there were no actions in place at the Facility which would
minimize the production of leachate or control the ponding of leachate. Yard waste was
placed in excessive amounts and scattered throughout the Facility in a manner that
prohibited proper control of surface water, therefore adding to the production of
leachate, and facilitated ponding and the improper discharging of leachate from the
Facility.

Please respond to the above violations in writing within 14 days of receipt of this letter.
Your response should include a schedule showing when the Facility will be brought
back into full compliance with OAC Rule 3745-27.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of
any applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to
release the property owners, or others, from responsibility under Chapters 3704., 3714.,
3734., or 6111. of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water or
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Acts remedying
conditions resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me at (330) 963-1103 or
e-mail me at ioshua.adams(ãepa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,

gironmentaI Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

JA:ddw

cc:	 Kirk Norris, Stark County HD
Herbert P & Elaine K Croxton

File: [comp/stark county/gen!76]


